Companies House

~

. In acoordance with
Rie 186 of the : AM1 O
insovency (England & '

vamRis26 Notice of administrator's progress report

>
3
| &
>
El_: *A9BBVQIC*
' A14 13/08/2020 #391
_ : : COMPANIES HOUSE - .
: u , Company details : J
Gompany number [F[Q_‘?EFEEIZ L éggm;gmwmmn
Gompany name in full IMederco (Glasgow) Ltd - ' ‘ bodbladcczptals
E - .~ Administrator’s name
Ful forename(s) - | Philip Francis
Surname ~ 7| Duffy : ‘
ﬂ o Administrator’s address
Building na’na’nurrbe'l The Chan¢ery
Sreet - ‘ 58 Spring Gardens -
Ret town Qouty/ | Manchester
Region | )
Rostande (M2 [1[efw] [ [
Country |
n Administrator’s name © - -
Full forename(s) Steven ‘ - © Other administrator ~ »
- Use this sedtion to tell us about
Qrname _ . Muncaster another administrator,
H - Administrator’s address © o
Buldng ramsinurbe| The Chancery - I e
Sreet . |58 Spring Gardens . L another administrator.
Rost town Courty/ |Manchester'
Region . |
Rawde (M2 [1[EwW [ [
Country . | - -

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

" Notioe of adni‘nistrator’s progress report

- Fom dde

To date

Period of progress report

E BhE BhlEl

ile BIF TTWFO_

Progress report

@ |attach a copy of the progress report

u‘ N | ‘ Sgﬁanddate |

Adminigraor’s Sgnature A

signature N X Q/l, \%

soaweide 1[5 o5 Blol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notloe of administrator’s progress report

BFesenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact informetion, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give WI|| be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ Molly Lovell

* | All information on this form will -appear on the

public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

35 Newhall Street

|
| ,
| _

l Fodt town

* Birmingham B3 3PU

County/Regon

|0>u‘lry

Teephone
l _ +44 (0) 121 214 1146

W4 Crecuiist

We may retum forms completed incorrectly or
with.information missing.

Please make sure you have remen'bered the

following:

O - The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have sgned the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address however for expediency we advise you to

“| return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

=TI g

For further information please see the guidance notes

.| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@oompanieshousegov.uk

Thisformis available in an
atemative format. Hease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshotise

“This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




o DUFF.&PHELPS

- Progress Reportto sz
Creditors

Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd |

(In Administration) -

- Joint Administrators' Progress Report for the period from 17 Janllary 2020
to 16 July 2020.

Duff & Phelps Ltd. . .

The Chancery C ‘ o
58 Spring Gardens® :

Manchester

M2 1EW . L )



*~ Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

¢

'Contents

1. Introductibn

2.” Creditor summary

3. Progress of the Administration

4. Outcome for Creditors

5. Other matters

6. Joint Administrators' fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs

7. Future strategy

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Stattjtory information
Appendix 2 — Receipts and Péyments account

4Appendi>Ak 3- Schedule of expenses |
Appendix 4 — Analysis of time costs incurred

| Appendix 5- Nérrative of work carried out for the period tb 16 JAuIyl 2020
Appendix 6 — Statement of Creditors’ rights ‘. |
Appendix 7 — Definitions -

Appendix 8 — Notice about this report

10

11

12

13

.14

16

~1~

DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administraiion)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 13 August 2020

1. Introduction
. The Joint Administrators were appointed on 17 January 2019 by the Secured Creditor of the Company.

This Progress Report provides an update on the Administration of the Company. It should be read |n
conjunction with the Joint Admlnlstrators Proposals and previous progress reports:

The Joint Admmnstrators have also explained their future strategy for the Admlnlstration and'how likely it
is that they will be able to pay a dividend to each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this Progress Report such as the coéts the Joint Administrators
have incurred.

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions Used throughout this document is attached at Apbendix 7.

\J‘

Please also note that an important legal notice about this Progress Report to Creditors is attached at
Appendix 8

2. Creditor summary
This Progress Report covers the beriod from 17 January 2020 to 16 July 2020.
Summary of Proposals ‘

+ In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a.creditors’ decision was not
required as there are insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential
creditors, other than by way of the Prescribed Part, if any.

* Assuch, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration, namely
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors,

were deemed approved by creditors on 25 March 2019 without modification.

«+ The Joint Administrators have achieved their objective as a distribution to the Secured Creditors
has been paid during this Reporting Period. -

Progress to date

. The sale and purchase agreement for the Property completed on 23 January 2020 with funds being
received the following day. :

Outcome for Creditors
« There are insufficient funds to repay the Secured Creditor in full.

_¢ Itis understood that the Company has no preferential or unsecured creditors and no claims have
been received to date - ’

Please note, this Progresé Report provides Creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration
of the Company in the period. The:Joint Administrators’ previous progress reports and the Statement of
Proposals issued to the Company’s Creditors are available to view at the Duff & Phelps website at -
http://www.duffandphelps.com/ukrestructuring and paper copies can be provided free of charge by 'writing
to Molly Lovell at Mélly.Loveli@duffandphelps.com. Unless othervwse stated, all amounts in this Progress
Reporl and appendices are stated net of VAT.

e '~ DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
. Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

3. Progress of the Administration

This section provndes an update on the Joint Administrators’ strategy for the Admlnlstratlon and progress
to date.

3.1 Strategy and progress to date
3.1.1 Extension of Administration

The Joint Administrators gained approval from the Company’ s Secured Credltor to extend the period of
Admlnlstratton for 12 months to 17 January 2021.. '

This was requrred to complete the sale of the Property, enable a distribution to the Secured Creditor and
" settle the outstanding costs of the Administration.

3.2 Asset realisations
Realisations during the period are set out in the attached receipts and payments 'acoount at Appendix 2.
Summaries of the most significant realisations during the Administration are provided below:

3.2.1 Freehold/Leasehold Property

The Joint Administrators instructed the Agents to assist in the valuation and marketing of the Property to
potentlally interested parties. The Agents valued the Property at £2.5m due to the restricted marketmg
" period. -

Initial interest was shown from a number of interested parties.wanting to purchase the Property and
subsequent offers were received and reviewed by the Agents. ' -

The Agents initially recommended that the Joint Administrators accept an offer received from a connected
_party and entered into negotiations with their solicitors to complete the sale. However negotiations were '
unable to progress, and the offer did not complete.

The Agents remarketed the Property and subsequently received an offer from an unconnected third-party -
company,-for £2.65m. The Joint'Administrators discussed the offer wuth the Agents who advised them to
accept the offer provided.

On 23 January 2020‘ the sale of the property was completed to the Purchaser with the purchase price being
remitted. to the Solicitors’ client account. These funds have since been-remitted to the Administration estate
account, minus the agreed Solicitors’ and Agents fees and ‘disbursements. Further details can be found at
Appendix 3. :

_No further realisations are anticipated from this source.

3.2.2 Cash at bank

In addition to the prevuously received £18, a further £4 was recelved from HSBC in the Reportung Penod
with no further funds being anticipated. -

3.2.4 Bank Interest

Bank interest of £20 has been accrued during the Reporting Period.

e - DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

3.3 Investigations
. The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory. obligations to file a report with DBEIS

concerning the conduct of the directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the
Appointment Date

investigations have continued to be -progressed during the Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators
continue to cooperate with the Insolvency Service in respect of their investigation.

Due to the confidential nature of the investigations it is not possiblé to provide further detail at this time.

34 ‘Costs

' Payments made in the Reporting Period are set out in the attached recelpts and payments account at
Append|x 2.

Summaries of the most significant payments during the Administration are proviaéd below.
3.4.1 Agents’ fees

Agent s fees of £46 ,000 and disbursements of £4,300 were paid in the Reporting Period.

The fees were based on 1.2% commission for the sale of the Property and time costs in relation to addmonal
services provided. Work completed includes insurance inspections, formal valuation services, ahalysis of
the scope of the sale and ad-hoc assistance in respect of the upkeep of the Property and the sale process.

3.4.2 Solicitors’ fees
" Solicitors' fees of £22,500 and disbursements of £10,214 were paid in the Reporting Period.

The fees were in relation to assistance with the administration appointment generally as well as drafting the
sale documents and finalising the sale of the Property. .

3.5 ° Schedule of expenses

The Joint Administrators have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses attached at Appendix 3',

4. Outcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Credifors

As at the Appointment Date, the outstanding indebtedness to the Secured Creditor, excluding contractual
interest and charges, was approximately £4.5m which was secured over several charges.

As aresult of the sale of the Property, an initial d:strlbutlon of £2,490, 400 was made to the Secured Creditor
on 24 January 2020.

It is anticipated that a second and final distribution to the Secured Credltor will be pald on recelpt of a VAT
return. There WI|| be insufficient funds to repay the Secured Creditor in full.

- - DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

‘4.2 Preferential Creditors

The Company had no known employees and as such no preferent|al claims were anticipated or have been
received to date.

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Company had no known unsecured creditors and to date no unsecured clalms were anticipated or have
been received by the Jomt Admlnlstrators

4.4 Prescribed Part

) - .
The Prescribed Part provisions will not apply in this instance as there are no unsecured creditors..

5. Other matters
5.1 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

A detailed receipts and payments account for the period is shown in Appendix 2 together with a cumulatlve )
account for the whole of the Administration.

5.4  Creditors’ rights

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators,<including
- Creditors’ rights to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 6, Statement of Creditors Rights.

6. Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs
6.1 Fees and expenses : ) :

The Joint Administrators remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly incurred and approved by
the Secured Creditor on 27 November 2019 based on an initial fee estimate of £41,535 plus VAT and
disbursements. . ’

6.1.1 Time costs ) ‘

Upon a review of hourly rates, inflation and industry averages, Duff & Phelps Ltd.’s hourly charge out rates
have been revised to reflect market rates. Rate changes apply to all appointments held by employees of-
Duff & Phelps with effect from 1 February 2020. -

Tlme has been charged in six-minute units. Detail$ of the time charged forthe Reporting Period are attached
at Appendix 4.

Time costs incurred in the Reporting Period total £8, 790 which represents 26 hours at an average hourly
rate of £338.

The Joint Administrators' have incurred total time of £54, 850 against their fee estimate of £41,535. The
Joint Administrators have exceeded their fee estimate by £13,315.25. This is primarily due to the extension
of the Administration and the additional work completed in this period as the fee estimate only covered the
period of Administration to 17 January 2020.

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the Secured Creditor regarding the potential for a
. fee uplift and may issue a reviséd fee estimate dependant on the outcome

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have provnded further narrative detail of the time costs
incurred at Appendix 5.

s . DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration}
Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors -
13 August 2020

6.1.2 Fees-

In the Reporting APeriod 'the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration of £41,535 in accordance with
the fee approval as stated in section 6.1.

Itis antlmpated that a further £10,000 of time costs will be incurred in progressnng the Admlnlstratlon to
closure. A proportion of this time maybe billed in line with the aforementioned revised fee estimate with the
remainder being written off.

» Details of the total fees drawn by Joint Administrators are detailed in the Receipts and Payments account
attached at Appendix 2. '

6.1.3 Expenses
Details of the expenses incurred and paid during the Reporting Period are attached at Appendix 3.

Expenses incurred in the Cumulatlve Period, excluding the Jomt Administrators’ time costs total £100,868,
. of which £39,368 was incurred in the Reporting Penod

Expenses of £83,682 were paid in the Reporting Period in full and final settlement of incurred expenses
following a write down of fees by the Solicitors.

The ‘major expenses have been explained in detail within section 3.4.

'6.1.4 Disbursements

In the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have not'in'curred or paid any disbursements in relation to
their services provided during the Company Administration.

6.1.5 Pre-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators incurred £5,365 of pre-administration expenses and payment of these was
" approved by the Secured Creditor on 27 November 2019. For further information on these expenses
. please refer to the Proposals

The pre-administration eéxpenses were paid in full during the Reporting Period.

The payment was 'made in-conjunction with the post-appointed work completed byithe agents and is
shown as a combined figure on the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2.

6.1.6 Additional information

Also attached at Appendix 5 is 'a narrative summary of the work carried out to assist Creditors in
understanding the progress of the Administration, the associated costs and expenses of the related
activities and the financial benefit to Creditors.

Details of how to obtain further mformatuon relatlng to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendix 6. - .

~ DUFF&PHELPS



"Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Adrﬁinistration).
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 13 August 2020

4

7. Future strategy
71 Future conduct of the Admir)istration

The Joint Administrators will continue to'-manage the affairs, the business and the property of'the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

» Paying outstahding costs of the Administration;
+ Paying a second and final dividend to the Secured Creditor;

» Dealing with other statutory matters and duties including accounting for VAT and completing
Corporation Tax returns; and 3 .

+ Drafting the Final Report and moving the Company to dissolution.
7.2 Future reporting
The Joint Administrators will provide a further progress report within one month'of 17 January 2021 or earlier
if the Administration-has been completed prior to that time. It is anticipated that the Administration will be
closed prior to this date so it is likely that the next report will be the Final Report.
If ybu require furtﬁer information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact Molly Lovell.
" Yours faithfully

‘For and on behalf of
Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd

Cnjp

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster, who act as
agents for the-Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

-~ . DUFF&PHELPS

.



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd {(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

B Appendix 1 - Statutory information

COMPANY INFORMATION

Compahy and trading name
Date of ihcorporation
Registered number
Company D;irecto.r'

- Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

' Registered office

Any other trading names

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

.

Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd

25 November 2014°

09327339

-Stewart Day

None . !

Stewart Day - 100% of Shareholding with 100 £1 Ordlnary

. Shares

Unit 18

Cunningham Court

Lions Drive .

Blackburn . . ) .
Lancashire

BB12QX-

Current Former:
c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd Unit 18
The Chancery Cunningham Court

58 Spring Gardens Lions Drive

Manchester - Blackburn
M2 1EW Lancashire
BB1 2QX

N/A

. N
| \

" Administration Appointment

‘ Appointor -
Date of Appoir\_tment
Joint Administrators v

O'riginal purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date
Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds
number 64 of 2019. .

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder; the Secured Creditor
17 January 2019 '
Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster

Realising property in order to make a dlstnbutlon to ‘one of
more secured preferential creditors. ’

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised .
by them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 .

17 January 2021.

The prescribed part is not appllcable in this case as there are
no unsecured creditors.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article -3 of the EC Regulations. .

' . 'DUFF&PHELPS



. Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments-account

~g~ |

N

DUFFS’PHELPS ‘



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd
(In Administration) :
Jomt Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

~ Statement ‘ , " From 17/01/2020 ~ From 17/01/2019

of Affairs . : : To 16/07/2020 To 16/07/2020
) £ . £ . . . £
SECURED ASSETS .
Freehold Land & Property 2,650,000.00 2,650,000.00
. : 2,650,000.00 2,650,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS _ L )
Lendy Limited ‘ » 2,490,400.00 2,490,400.00
. : ' (2,490,400.00) . (2,490,400.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS ) .
Bank Interest Gross - . ‘ 19.52 : 19.59.
Cash atBank . T ) ’ 3.72 21.82
Thorntons Law Client Account NIL ~ 170.40
: 23.24 211.81
COST OF REALISATIONS : :
Agents/Valuers Disbursements . 4,300.00 C 4,300.00
Agents/Valuers Fees . 48,100.00 48,100.00
Insurance of Assets ' I © 668.00 668.00
Joint administrators' remuneration. 41,535.00- 41,535.00
Legal Disbursements ) . 10,214.00 . 10,214.00
Legal Fees _ ‘ - 25,000.00 1 25,000.00
Pre Insolvency Remuneration 4 765.00 765.00
‘ ’ : , (130,582.00) (130,582.00)
) 29,041.24 29,229.81
REPRESENTED BY :
Floating/main current account T . . 3,187.01
VAT Receivable - ‘ E . . 26,042.80
29,229.81

Page 1 of 1 S IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 T ) v * 12-August .’3.020 09:39



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)

-Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

13 August 2020

Appendix 3 — Schedule of expenses .

\

~1o-'~

DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Limited {In Administration)

Joint for the R
- - N - Reporting Period , Cumulative Period
Notes Company Type of Expense Activity Fee Basis / % of Amount Paid  Amount in_t:uned Amount Paid  Amount Incurred
- . . Realisations (exc. VAT)' (exc. VAT) (exc. VAT) (exc. VAT)
- £ £ £ £
1 Professional Advisors ) - .
2 Middleton Barton Asset - AgentsiValuer Property Agent \ % of sale price, time 50.300.00 38.700.00 - = 50.300.00
Valuation costs and disbursements N
3 Walker Morris Legal Fees General legal assistance and Counset fees  Time costs plus 32,714.00 ' - : - 49,800.00
t . . h disbursements N -
Other ' ) . i -
4 AUA Irisotvency Risk Services  Insurance Insurance of Assets As incurred . ©68.00 . 668.00 - 668.00
5 - The Royal Bank of Scotland Bank Charges Banking fees As incurred 0.37 0.37 - © 037
Total Professional Advisor and Other Costs 83,682.37. - 39,368.37 - 100,868.37
s .
Disbursements - -
6 Category 1 Disbursements .
7 Willis Limited Statutory Compliarice  Bond Premium Fixed Fee - -
I Travel Costs General Expenses Key travel arrangements " . Asincurred . - - - - 20.00
. . K . S S . _242.00
Totat Category 1 Disbursements - - - 262.00
9 Category 2 Disbursements - . N .
Total Category 2 Disbursements . - - . - -
Total Estimated Expenses. B B 83,682.37 - 39,368.37 L - - 101,130.37
Notes to Estimated Expenses Schedule ! ,
1 The Joint Administiators' choice of professional advisors will be based on their ion of the ience and ability of the respective firms / indivi 10 perform their work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and
the basis of their fee. . .
2 Property Agants - Instructed to value and dispose of assets. . : N
3 Solicitors will be instructed to assist with the statutory i ion for the inif ion and 1o provide other ad-hoc legal advice during the Administration.
4 Cost associated to the insurance of the Company's leasehold premises whifst il is being occupied by the Joint Administrators. N
5 Charges associated with maintaining the Company's bank account and processing payments. - \
6 “Category 1 Di are payments to i third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the Administration. -
7 Itis a statutory requirement for Insolvency Praciitioners to, have a Bond on each case to which they are appointed. The cost is based on the value of the assels.
8 Travel costs may be expecled to be incurred for the Joint Administrators to travel to assist on site, if necessary .
9

Category 2 Disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but not to a payment 1o an independent third party.



Mederco (Glasgow) Lid (In Administration) .
~ Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020 -

Appendix 4 — Analysis of time costs incurred

| DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' time costs for the period 17 January 2019 to 16 July 2020

| Hours .
Classification of Wark Function ™ . . Ava. Hourh
anaging . . - vg. Hourly
tant S| rt 1
. Director Manager Senior ;.i‘ss-s-an uppol Total Hours  Time Cost (£) Rate (£)

Administration & Planning

Case review & Case Diary management . 1.00 4.75 0.00 . 5.40 0.00 11.15 4,030.00 361.43

Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.90 0.80 9.75 0.00 11.45 2,923.00 255.28

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.25 . 0.00 1.05 , 469.00 446.67

IPS set up and maintenance , 0.00 .00, 000 0.15 0.00 0.15 27.00 180.00

Insurance L * 0.00 0.10 0.00 - 2.05 000 218 452.00 210.23

Statement of affairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.45 0.00 - 0.45 81.00 180.00

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports 8 Notices) 0.00 9.20 0.50 2355 | 0.00 33.25. 8,717.75 262.19

Strategy ptanning & contro! . " 050 56.05 0.00 10.45 - 0.00 - 87.00 27,719.50 413.72

Tax Compliance / Pianning 0.00 0.00 N 0.00 1.95 0.00 1.95 386.00 197.85
Creditors

Communications with Credilors / Employees . L0200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00- 0.20 106.00 -530.00

Secwed Credilors ’ 6.00 0.85 - 000 0.60 0.00 1.45 499.50 344,48
Investigations !

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.50 0.00 0.00 5.50 0.00 6.00 . 125500 208.17

Financial review and investigations (5238/239) ecl 0.00° 0.00 0.00 160 0.00 160 . 288.00 180.00
Realisation of Assets .

Freehold and Leasehold Properly 0.00° 13.00 0.00” 5.18 0.00 18.15 6,801.00 374.71

Sale of Business 0.00 0.50 0.00 ’ 2,10 . 0.00 260 648.00 249.23
Closings . : . .

General Administration .0.00 0.10 0.00 0.30 . 0.00 0.40 123.00 307.50

Reviewing . 0.00 0.20 . 0.0 ©0.00 0.00 0.20 78.00 390.00

Tax mallers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 85.00 190.00

Treasury Matters 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.55 - 151.50 275.45
Total Hours: . 3.00 85.75 1.30 © 70.20 0.00 160.25 : 342.28

Total Fees Claimed: (£) 1,650.00 ' 38,055.50 427.50 13,717.25 0.00 54,850.25



Mederco (Glasgow) Limited (in Administration) .
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' time costs for the period 17 January 2020 to 16 July 2020

. Hours
Classification of Work Fi i N M 3 . . . Ave, Hour
. anaging . R : X \vg. Hourly
Director Manager - Senior Assistant Support Total Hours Time Cost (£) Rate (£)
Administration & Planning .
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 © 3.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 3.80 1,880:00 494.74
Cashiering & accounting : 0.00 0.80. 0.20 630 . 000 ° 7.30 2,002.00 274.25-
Insurance 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.40 131.00 327.50
‘Statutory matters (Meetings” & Reports & Notices) 0.00 1.00 - 0.00 . 5.75 T 0.00 6.75 1,752.50 259.63
Strategy planning & control . 0.50 3.00 0.00 2.50 0.00 6.00 2,410.00 401.67
Tax Compliance / Planning ! 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 125.00 250.00
Realisation of Assets ,
Freehold and Leasehold Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20° 0.00 020 4200 210.00
Closings
Ge‘neral Administration- 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.40 123.00 307.50
Reviewing’ ) . 0.00 0.20 . 0.00 0.00 .0.00 0.20 78.00 390.00
Tax matters : ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 . 050 95.00 180.00 -
Treasury Matters : 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.45 0.00 0.55 151.50 » 27545
Total Hours: N 050 8.30 0.20 17.60 0.00 26.60 . 330.45 -

,

Total Fees Claimed: (€) 329.00 4,320.00 76.00 669.00 0.00 8,780.00



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In 'Administration).
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

«

Appendix 5 = Narrative of work carried out for the period to 16 July 2020

The key ’areas of work have been:

B SIP 9 narrative for the period 17 January 2020 to 16 July 2020.

Administration and planning | « Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;
' : e Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in
i relation to workstreams; .
¢ Regular case management and reviewing of process
including regular team update meetings and calls; '
+ Meeting with management to review and update strategy and
v monitor progress;
* Reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and
other work; .
"« Dealing with queries arising during the appointment;
* Reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the
Administration;
} o Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcing and budgeting
i exercises and reviews, ‘
e Liaising with legal advisors regarding various . instructions,
- including agreeing content of engagement letters; and
' "e Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Asset realisations . Liaising with agents and solicitors regarding the sale of assets;
« Finalising the sale of the Property with the Purchaser.

+ Reviewing and agreeing invoices;

' * Reviewing costs incurred to ensure recorded accurately and
e Arranging payments to agents and solicitors in a timely

B

manner.
Closings ‘ - o Assessing the Administration as a whole with a view to
closure;
: -« Liaising with HMRC to finalise the tax position of the
Y . Company;

-+ Prepare the Final Report to Creditors;

« Assessing the requirement of moving the Company toa
~ follow-on procedure where appropriate; and

» Ensuring all assets have been realised whére possible.

_ Time costs incurred under the Administration and Planning section and expenses incurred by the AUA
Insolvency Risk Services and the Royal Bank of Scotland have not resulted in any direct financial benefit
to the Company’s creditors, however the Joint Administrators are highly regulated, being required to
conform to insolvency legislation, industry best practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and
relevant case law and are obliged to undertake such activities.

Time costs incurred under the Asset Realisations section and the expenses incurred by Middleton Barton
Asset Valuation and Walker Morris have been done so with the view of providing a direct financial benefit
to the creditors of the Company, which was achieved following the sale of the property and payment of a
distribution to the Secured Creditor. - -

Time costs incurred under the Closings section have not resulted in any direct financial benefit to the
Company's creditors, however, are required in order to finalise the Administration and move the
Company to d|ssolut|on

e | DUFF'&PHELPS



/ ’ L - . ‘Mederco (Glasgow) Lid (In Admiinistration)
" Joint Admlnlstrators Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

, Apeendix 6 — Statement of Creditors’ rights

Rule ntimbers refer to Insolvency (Eng/arid & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Inso/vency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Molly LoveII at
Molly.Loveli@duffandphelps.com.

Information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a-document called "Administration: A Creditor's Guide to Insolvency Pracmloner Fees’. This can
be wewed and downloaded from the Duff & Phelps’ website at:

https://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/disputes-and- |nvesthatlons/restructur|nq/corporate-
estructunng/credltor-gwdes and—emgloyee -fact-sheets.

(Click on ‘Administrations’ under the heading ‘Creditor Guides')

Should.you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors’ requests for further information - oo

If you would like to request more information about the Joint Administfafors remuneration and
disbursements dlsclesed in th|s progress. report you must do so in writing wuthm 21 days of receiving this

progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured
creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses
If you wish to challenge the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneratlon the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by maklng an

application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

‘Applications by unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditors making the challenge) or with the .
‘permission of the'Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be prowded on request by writing to Molly Lovell at
Molly. Lovell@duffandphelps com,

" . DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
13 August 2020

. Appendix 7 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

. the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

" the Agents

Middleton Barton Asset Valuation Limited (Company Number:

10097468 ), being the independent agents who were instructed to

value and sell the assets of the Company.

the Appointment Date

17 January 2019 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators = - ' S

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ incidental ‘costs and expenses in dealing

with the Administration

Cétegory 2 Disbursements-

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration '

the-Company

Vo

Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Adfninistration) (Cé)mpany Number:-
09327339)

tﬁé Cumulative Period

The period from 17 January 2019 to 16 July 2020

DBEIS

_ Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Director

_Stewart Day, the sole director of the Company

- Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester
: - M2 1EW. : -
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs
HSBC HSBC Bank plc with whom the Cbmpany banked \

. the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps

the Reporting Period

The period from 17 January 2020 to 16 July 2020.

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of thé Act where a floating charge is created

- after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net

property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made available to unsecured creditors

the Property

"Euro Car Park Site, Jocelyn Square, Glasgow G1 -SJU

. the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 8 March 2019.

the Pu‘rchaser

Urbanite (Glasgow) Limited (Company Number: 12238300),. the
purchaser of the Property of the Company.

the Rules

. The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)-

e '~ DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
: 13 August 2020

Word or Phrase .

Definition

the Secured Créditor

Saving Stream Security Limitéd a trading division of Lendy Limited
(Company Number: 08244913), being the holder of fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets

SIP 9

Statement of Insolvency Practice’ 9 — Industry best practice for '
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

s DUFF&PHELPS



" Mederco {Glasgow) Ltd (In Administration)
Joint Admmlstrators Progress Report to Creditors
.13 August 2020

Appendix 8 — Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Philip Francis Duffy and Steven Muncaster, the' Joint Administrators of
the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to Creditors under the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable
to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prep'ared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or any other
company in the same group. .

Any est|mated outcomes for Creditors included in this report are |Ilustrat|ve only and cannot be relied upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for Credltors .

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose .or-in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this report to any such person. .

Phllip Francis Duffy and Steven Muncaster are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by -the
Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. .

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Admijnistration.

e "~ DUFF&PHELPS



